
 

 

 

27 March 2023 

At the conclusion of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and 
Tenders Committee 

Transport, Heritage, Environment and 
Planning Committee 

 



Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee 27 March 2023 

  

Agenda 
  
 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Project Scope - Crown Street Upgrade 

4.   Post Exhibition - Graffiti Management Policy 

5.   Fire Safety Reports 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements. 

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a Council or 
Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive comments. Such 
statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of legal proceedings and potential 
liability, for which the City takes no responsibility. 

Guidelines  

To enable the Committee to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, we 
encourage people interested in speaking at Committee to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 
before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the Committee report before speaking, as it may address your concerns so 
that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker (with a warning bell at two minutes) and 
prepare your presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information that the 
Committee may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate three 
representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are representing. 

Committee meetings can continue until very late, particularly when there is a long agenda and a large number of 
speakers. This impacts on speakers who have to wait until very late, as well as City staff and Councillors who are 
required to remain focused and alert until very late. At the start of each Committee meeting, the Committee Chair 
may reorder agenda items so that those items with speakers can be dealt with first. 

Committee reports are available at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee 27 March 2023 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meetings of the Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning 
Committee are submitted for confirmation: 

Meeting of 6 March 2023 

1

Item 1.



Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee 27 March 2023 
 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee 27 March 2023 
 

Project Scope - Crown Street Upgrade  

Document to Follow 

1

Item 3.



Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee 27 March 2023 
 

 

Post Exhibition - Graffiti Management Policy 

File No: X027344.007 

Summary 

The purpose of the draft Graffiti Management Policy is to establish an effective and cost-
efficient graffiti removal service in the City of Sydney local government area and to outline 
the framework for the display of art, posters and notices.   

On 22 August 2022, Council resolved that the draft Graffiti Management Policy be placed on 
public exhibition for a period of 28 days and for a further report to be submitted to Council 
following public exhibition, with any recommended changes. 

The City has now completed the public exhibition process. Two submissions were received 
and reviewed, however these submissions did not require any changes to the draft policy. A 
summary of submissions and the City’s response is provided at Attachment A of this report. 
The final draft policy is provided at Attachment B. 

This report is seeking Council’s adoption of the draft Graffiti Management Policy. 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note the submissions received from the community on the exhibited draft 
Graffiti Management Policy, as shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council adopt the Graffiti Management Policy as shown at Attachment B to the subject 
report; and  

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make amendments to the 
Graffiti Management Policy in order to correct any minor drafting errors and finalise 
design, artwork and accessible formats for publication. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Graffiti Management Policy Review Engagement Report 

Attachment B. Graffiti Management Policy 

  

1

Item 4.



Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee 27 March 2023 
 

 

Background 

1. The purpose of the Graffiti Management Policy is to minimise incidents of illegal graffiti 
on both public and private property through prompt removal, whilst providing legitimate 
avenues for the expression and dissemination of community information and artwork 
or street art. 

2. The Policy describes the City's graffiti maintenance program, graffiti prevention 
programs and available enforcement mechanisms. It also describes the means 
through which the community can display art, posters and notices. 

3. The Policy is to be reviewed every four years. 

4. On 22 August 2022, Council endorsed the draft Graffiti Management Policy for public 
exhibition and community comment for a period of 28 days with any recommended 
changes to be reported to Council following the exhibition period.  

Public Exhibition 

5. The draft Policy was placed on public exhibition for 28 days from 19 September to 17 
October 2022. 

6. The public notice of the exhibition was through City of Sydney Yo
[...]
e safety deficiencies which Project Remediate will require to be resolved prior to 
cladding remedial works commencing. 

  

1

Item 5.



Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee 27 March 2023 
 

 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that Council: 

(A) note the contents of the Fire Safety Reports Summary Sheet, as shown at Attachment 
A to the subject report; 

(B) note the inspection reports by Fire and Rescue NSW, as shown at Attachments B to D 
of the subject report; 

(C) note the contents of Attachment B and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 100 Broadway, 
Chippendale at this time; 

(D) note the contents of Attachment C and that City officers have exercised their power to 
issue a Notice of Intention under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 18-20 Allen Street, Pyrmont; 

(E) note the contents of Attachment D and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 1 Dixon Street, 
Sydney at this time. 

 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Fire Safety Reports Summary Sheet 

Attachment B. Inspection Report - 100 Broadway, Chippendale  

Attachment C. Inspection Report - 18-20 Allen Street, Pyrmont  

Attachment D. Inspection Report - 1 Dixon Street, Sydney  

  

2



Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee 27 March 2023 
 

 

Background 

1. The City receives inspection reports and recommendations from Fire and Rescue 
NSW in relation to inspections carried out on buildings located within the City's local 
government area. 

2. Under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, (the Act), Fire and 
Rescue NSW has the power to carry out inspections of buildings to determine if the 
building has adequate provision for fire safety and/or is compliant with legislation. 

3. On average, the City receives approximately 50 such reports each year. They can be 
prompted by reports from the Police or others who have a concern relating to fire 
safety in a building.  

4. The inspection was undertaken to ensure fire safety measures were in full operation 
and that building exits were clear and unimpeded. 

5. When Fire and Rescue NSW carries out such an inspection, a report and any 
recommendations must be provided to the City. 

6. Under the Act, Council is then required to table the report and make a determination 
as to whether it will exercise its power to issue a Fire Safety Order 1 or 2 in Schedule 
5, Part 2 of the Act. Fire Safety Order 1 requires a person to do or stop doing certain 
specified things to improve fire safety; Fire Safety Order 2 requires a person to cease 
conducting an activity on premises where that activity constitutes, or is likely to 
constitute, a life-threatening hazard or a threat to public health or public safety. 

7. Attached are the details of the reports received from Fire and Rescue NSW, including 
recommendations for further action. The properties have also been reviewed by a City 
Officer. 

8. Personal information has been redacted from the reports in accordance with the 
Privacy and Personal Information Protection Act 1998. 

Relevant Legislation 

9. Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

GRAHAM JAHN AM 

Director City Planning, Development and Transport 

Andrew Thomas, Executive Manager Planning and Development 

3



Attachment A 

Fire Safety Reports Summary Sheet 

4



 

Fire Safety Reports Summary Sheet 
Cl.17, Schedule 5 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, reports to Council, S105001.002  

 

Total number of properties tabled: 3 
 

 
Report – April 2023    

Summary table 
 

Att.  
(A-D) 

Premises Specifics Actions/ Recommendation 

A Not applicable – Summary Sheet Summary of clause 17, Schedule 5 matters tabled at Council meeting. 

B  100 Broadway, Chippendale – 
Abercrombie Hotel 

Premises inspected; owners have been issu
[...]
aled that most of above recommendations of FRNSW have been complied with except 
for the provision of a current compliant Annual Fire Safety Statement.  
 
Follow-up compliance action will be undertaken by a Council investigation officer following the 
extension granted by the city to ensure the submission of an Annual Fire Safety Statement. 
 
That the Commissioner of FRNSW be advised of Council’s actions and determination. 
 

Referenced/Attached Documents: 

2022/569919 FRNSW S9.32 report dated 2 November 2022 

 
Trim Reference: 2023/013482  CSM reference No#: 2877489 

 

37



 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

38



 

39



 

40



 

41



 

42



 

43



 

44



 

45



 

46



 

47



 

48



 

49



 

50



 

51



 

52



 

 

53


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Project Scope - Crown Street Upgrade
	4 Post Exhibition - Graffiti Management Policy
	Attachment A - Graffiti Management Policy Review Engagement Report
	Attachment B - Graffiti Management Policy
	Purpose
	Scope
	Policy Statement
	Reducing Graffiti
	The City’s Graffiti Maintenance Program
	Graffiti Removal Schedules
	1. Priority Zones (24 hour)
	2. Routine Zones (weekly)
	3. Poster Zones (range from 1-7 days)
	4. Scheduled Removals
	5. Emergency Removal

	Posters, Notices and Art
	Election Posters
	Community Posters and Notices
	City of Sydney Poster Pillars
	Graffiti Prevention Programs

	Hoardings, Abandoned Buildings and Shopfronts
	Enforcement of Graffiti Laws
	Responsibilities
	Consultation
	Attachments
	References
	Review period
	Approval Status
	Approval History
	Ownership and approval


	5 Fire Safety Reports
	Attachment A - Fire Safety Reports Summary Sheet
	Attachment B - Inspection Report - 100 Broadway, Chippendale
	Attachment C - Inspection Report - 18-20 Allen Street, Pyrmont
	Attachment D - Inspecti

Minutes of the meeting


Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee                                          27 March 2023 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee - 27 March 
2023 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - Councillor 

Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor HY William Chan (Deputy Chair), Councillor 

(Waskam) Emelda Davis, Councillor Lyndon Gannon, Councillor Shauna Jarrett, 

Councillor Robert Kok, Councillor Linda Scott, Councillor Jess Scully and 

Councillor Yvonne Weldon. 

At the commencement of business at 2.15pm those present were - 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Chan, Davis, Ellsmore, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Scott, Scully and 
Weldon. 

The meeting of the Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee concluded at 
2.44pm. 
 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Chan, seconded by Councillor Scully –  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee 
of Monday 6 March 2023, as circulated to Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 4 on the 
agenda, in that the policy includes political advertising, which impacts political parties. She is an 
elected member of The Greens NSW. 

Councillor Ellsmore considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does 
not require further action in the circumstances because the policy applies to all political parties and 
political candidates equally. Changes to the policy in relation to political advertising would not 
provide a specific benefit or detriment which would require her to exempt herself from debate or 
voting on this item. 

Councillor Linda Scott disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 4 on the 
agenda, in that she is a member of the NSW Labour Party, which has from time to time, used bill 
posters and other public signs during election campaign periods.  

Councillor Scott considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does not 
require further action in the circumstances because she considers this policy in order to make 
decisions in the public interest in her role as a Councillor. 



Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee 27 March 2023 

 
No other Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matters on the 
agenda for this meeting of the Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee. 

Item 3 

Project Scope - Crown Street Upgrade 

The Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee decided that consideration of this 
matter shall be deferred to the meeting of Council on 3 April 2023. 

Officer’s Recommendation 

The officer’s recommendation to the Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee 
was as follows -  

It is resolved that Council: 

(A) endorse the project scope for the Crown Street Upgrade, as described in the subject report 
and as generally indicated at Attachment A to the subject report, for progression to detailed 
design, documentation and construction of works; 

(B) note the financial implications as outlined in Confidential Attachment D to the subject report; 
and  

(C) approve the additional funds required to deliver the project as outlined in Confidential 
Attachment D to the subject report. 

Officer’s Report 

The officer’s report on this matter can be found at Item 3 on the agenda of the meeting of the 
Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee on 27 March 2023. 

X082236 

Speaker 

Julie Hamblin addressed the meeting of the Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning 
Committee on Item 3. 

The Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee recommended the following: 

Item 4 

Post Exhibition - Graffiti Management Policy 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note the submissions received from the community on the exhibited draft Graffiti 
Management Policy, as shown in Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council adopt the Graffiti Management Policy as shown at Attachment B to the subject report; 
and  

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make amendments to the Graffiti 
Management Policy in order to correct any minor drafting errors and finalise design, artwork 
and accessible formats for publication. 



Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee 27 March 2023 

 

 

 

(Note – at the meeting of the Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Chan, seconded by Councillor Scully, and carried 
unanimously.) 

X027344.007 

Item 5 

Fire Safety Reports 

It is resolved that Council: 

(A) note the contents of the Fire Safety Reports Summary Sheet, as shown at Attachment A to 
the subject report; 

(B) note the inspection reports by Fire and Rescue NSW, as shown at Attachments B to D of the 
subject report; 

(C) note the contents of Attachment B and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issues a Fire Safety Order at 100 Broadway, 
Chippendale at this time; 

(D) note the contents of Attachment C and that City officers have exercised their power to issue a 
Notice of Intention under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a 
Fire Safety Order at 18-20 Allen Street, Pyrmont; and 

(E) note the contents of Attachment D and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 1 Dixon Street, Sydney at 
this time. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Chan, seconded by Councillor Scully, and carried 
unanimously.) 

S105001.002 


